

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4

OF THE

# FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1877.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1877.

36

#### Chapter 348.

### An act to amond "an act to incorporate the Trustees of the Sailors' Home, in Portland."

### Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The first section of "an act to incorporate the Act of 1854, sec. 1, Trustees of the Sailors' Home, in Portland," approved March twenty-four, eighteen hundred and fifty-four, is hereby amended, by adding, after the word "hold," in the seventh line, the words 'manage, sell and dispose of;' by adding, after the word "Portland," in the eleventh line, the words ' and such other purposes, for such improvement and benefit, as to said corporation may seem fit;' and by striking out the last two words at the end of said section, and substituting therefor, the words 'those objects,' so that said first section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 1. Israel Richardson, Nathan Cummings, John M. Corporators. Wood, Philip Greely, Saint John Smith, John B. Brown, William W. Thomas, Samuel Tyler, Joshua B. Osgood, William Chase, Byron Greenough, and Eben Steel, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Trustees of the Corporate name. Sailors' Home in Portland; and by that name shall have power to take and hold, manage, sell and dispose of, real and Powers and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, for the purpose of establishing and maintaining, for the improvement and benefit of seamen, a sailors' home in Portland, and such other purposes for such improvement and benefit, as, to said corporation, seem fit; and shall be authorized to receive, hold and manage all such gifts and grants as shall be made to them for those objects.'

The meeting of said corporation held the Doings legalized. SECT. 2. eleventh day of September last, and their doings thereat, and at adjourned meetings therefrom, are hereby legalized, made valid and confirmed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1877.

299

amended.